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Overview

 What is COP? Why Does it Matter?

 COP Terminology, Calculations

 COP vs Yardage vs Closeout

 Data Required & Tools to Calculate



Cost of Production Defined:

Using production and financial records
to determine cost to produce one unit

For cow-calf enterprise
$ per cow wintered (production unit) 

$ per lb of calf weaned (unit produced)

For cattle feeding enterprise
$ per feeder

$ per head per day 
$ per lb of gain



COP Terminology
 Calculated by enterprise (aka profit centre, business line)

 Farms can have multiple “enterprises”  cow-calf, backgrounders, grassers, 
finishers, replacement heifers, cash crops

 Based on economic profit rather than accounting profit

 Revenues – expenses = accounting profit

 Revenues – cash costs – depreciation – opportunity costs = economic profit

 Opportunity costs  money that could have been earned if 
resource/asset used in next best alternative

 labour & management, equity in land and capital assets



7 Business Management Activities 
of Financially Successful Farms:
1. Continual Learning
2. Accurate Financials to make 

decisions
3. Use of Advisors
4. Formal Business Plan
5. Cost of Production
6. Risks assessed & managed
7. Financial Planning

Source: https://fmc-gac.com/dollarssense/
n=604 Canadian farms from Ipsos database; 

including 151 beef farms
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COP Terminology

 Variable expenses (aka operating, direct expenses)

 Only incurred when production happens

 e.g., feed, mineral, vet/medicine, cropping inputs, labour, fuel, repairs

 Fixed expenses (aka overhead, capital, indirect expenses)

 depreciation, loan interest, property taxes, non-production insurance

 share/allocate cost across enterprises  based on use or revenue



Image source: https://photos.demandstudios.com/getty/article/223/8/176982839.jpg

Assumptions and calculations 
used to value homegrown feed, deeded 

land, unpaid labour, equity, etc vary 



How is Homegrown Feed Valued?

Cost to Produce

Sum up the cropping inputs, 
equipment, fuel, land rent, 
custom work, netwrap/plastic

Divide by area and yield  
$/tonne

Charge out using ‘as fed’ ration 
amounts

Market Value

Value feed at going market 

prices 

Charge out using ‘as fed’ ration 
amounts



How is Depreciation Calculated?
 Depreciation ≠ Capital Cost Allowance

 Asset’s loss in value over time (aging, wear & tear, obsolescence)

Declining Balance

% Rate x Asset Value

Machinery/Equipment  10% x CMV

Buildings/Infrastructure  5% x CMV

Different $ amount each year

Straight Line Method

𝑷𝒖𝒓𝒄𝒉𝒂𝒔𝒆 𝑷𝒓𝒊𝒄𝒆 −𝑺𝒂𝒍𝒗𝒂𝒈𝒆 𝑽𝒂𝒍𝒖𝒆

𝒀𝒆𝒂𝒓𝒔 𝒐𝒇 𝑼𝒔𝒆
 

Equal $ amount each year



COP vs Closeout vs Yardage
 COP  Revenue ─ Cash Costs ─ Depreciation ─ Opportunity Costs

 Can/should be calculated for each enterprise

 Feedlot Enterprise: Avg $/hd or $/lb gained across ALL feeders in a year

 Closeout

 Net returns & performance for a single pen of feeder cattle

 K-State Focus on Feedlots  monthly report based on closeout data from 9 
feedlots

 Yardage  Non-Feed Operating Costs + Fixed Costs

 Expressed as $ per head per day

 Varies in calculation  e.g. some exclude bedding, health and processing

 Both COP and Closeout contain yardage costs

https://www.asi.k-state.edu/about/newsletters/focus-on-feedlots/


What is the ‘going’ yardage rate?
Text 306-930-9354



What is the ‘going’ yardage rate?

Excluded vet/med, bedding, trucking & marketing
Source: WBDC 2002 https://legacybeef.ca/blog/f/breaking-down-the-cost-of-gain-inside-the-custom-feeding-trend

Through recent personal experience, I can report that a full 
service feedlot that fed my own cattle charged 70 cents per head 

per day. Another feedlot that wintered my friend’s calves 
charged 45 cents per head per day.
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Data Required & Tools to Calculate



Details Required for COP Analysis
for Feeding Enterprise

Production Details Financial Details

• Number of animals placed (by group/pen)

• Deaths

• In and Out Dates  DOF

• In and out weights  ADG

• Ration amounts fed – by feedstuff

• Cost of purchased feeders
• Market value of homegrown feeders
• Sales
• Purchased feed, supplement, bedding
• Market value OR cost to produce homegrown feed & 
bedding
• Vet/Health  vaccines, antibiotics, supplies, tags, 
implants, vet services
• Hauling, marketing costs, insurance, property tax
• Fuel, repair/maintenance, utilities, custom work, 
consultants, office supplies
• Market value of assets  Depreciation
• Labour  Paid & Unpaid
• Loans  interest (exclude principal)



2025 Trends West Projections

61%

1.0%

8.5%

9.8%

14.5%

4.5%

0.4%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70%

0 200 400 600 800 1000

Feed

Transp In

Vet/Med

Interest

Overhead

Death Loss

Marketing

$/head

$852

$62 | 2% of Starting Value $3115/hd

$201

$14

$5

$118

$136

$1388 + Feeder $3115/hd = $4503

64%

2%

5%

11%

14%

4%

1%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70%

0 100 200 300 400 500 600 700

Feed

Transp In

Vet/Med

Interest

Overhead

Death Loss

Marketing

$/head

$619

$36 or 1% of Starting Value $3605

$139

$105

$5

$47

$18

$987 + Yearling $3605/hd = $4574

Source: Canfax Trends West

2025 Avg Projections - 550 lb Steer to 1425 lb – 3.3 ADG 2025 Avg Projections - 850 lb Steer to 1475 lb – 3.5 ADG  



Options to Track Feed Use

 Pen & Paper, Spreadsheets, Cloud-based Programs

 Track ‘As Fed’ amounts by feedstuff, pen

 Feed wagon scale for accuracy

Digi-Star Scale-Tec



FREE Tools for COP, Closeout & Yardage
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MB Agriculture COP Budget

 Several budgets released each fall

 Finishing Budget  500 steers 

 650 lb In Wt  1400 lb Out Wt

 NOT based on data from actual operations

 Replace up to 100 values with own numbers

 Transparent  ample detail on assumptions, 
amounts, costs per unit, calculations

Source: https://www.gov.mb.ca/agriculture/farm-management/cost-production/index.html

https://www.gov.mb.ca/agriculture/farm-management/cost-production/index.html
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Input Worksheet
Blue values can be replaced with own #s



MB Finishing Budget  Formulas Used

 Typical farm business management formulas used to estimate #s

 Repairs/Maintenance  Purchase Price ×% rate (1.2% equip, 2.2% buildings)

 Fuel  PTO hp ÷ 2.5 x 0.167 L/hr/hp x tractor hr/d x diesel price x DOF

 Depreciation 
𝑃𝑢𝑟𝑐ℎ𝑎𝑠𝑒 𝑃𝑟𝑖𝑐𝑒 −𝑆𝑎𝑙𝑣𝑎𝑔𝑒 𝑉𝑎𝑙𝑢𝑒

𝑈𝑠𝑒𝑓𝑢𝑙 𝐿𝑖𝑓𝑒
 

Salvage Value (20% equip/10% bldg), Useful Life (10/20 yr)

 Labour  2 hr/hd x $28/hr

 Death Loss  2% x Avg Value (starting value, starting value + cash costs)

 Interest  6.75% Operating, 3.5% Investment

$83,000 Buildings, Corrals & Water
$175K Tractor w Loader x 40% = $70K

Miscellaneous $60,000
Total Investment = $212,890

𝑃𝑢𝑟𝑐ℎ𝑎𝑠𝑒 𝑃𝑟𝑖𝑐𝑒+𝑆𝑎𝑙𝑣𝑎𝑔𝑒 𝑉𝑎𝑙𝑢𝑒

2
× 3.5% Opportunity Cost of $ tied 

up in equip & buildings
100% Feeder Starting Value + 50% 

of feed/other pro-rated to DOF



Details Worksheet

The math is shown using values 
from the Input worksheet

Sums to $540/hd



2026 MB Finisher Budget Summary
% w feeder % w/o feeder $/feeder $/day $/lb gained

Feeder Calf 78% n/a $4,049

Feed 10% 47.6% $540 $2.34 $0.79

Bedding Straw 0.7% 3.1% $35 $0.15 $0.05

Health + Vet Consulting/Travel 0.6% 2.5% $29 $0.12 $0.04

Fuel & Repairs 0.3% 1.2% $13 $0.06 $0.02

Utilities 0.1% 0.6% $7 $0.03 $0.01

Marketing & Transp 2.4% 10.8% $122 $0.53 $0.18

Insurance 0.0% 0.2% $2 $0.01 $0.00

Manure Removal 0.3% 1.2% $14 $0.06 $0.02

Barn/Office Supplies 0.0% 0.2% $2 $0.01 $0.00

Death Loss 1.7% 7.7% $87 $0.38 $0.13

Operating Interest 3.7% 16.7% $189 $0.82 $0.28

Depreciation 0.5% 2.5% $28 $0.12 $0.04

Investment 0.2% 0.8% $9 $0.04 $0.01

Owner Labour 1.1% 4.9% $56 $0.24 $0.08

TOTAL 100% 100% $5,183 $4.91 $1.67

2 hr x $28/hr =

6.75% on 231 DOF



BCRC Yardage Calculator
 Vet, med and bedding reported at bottom of page

% to Feeders % to 
Feeders



In Closing

 Calculating COP (and Closeouts, Yardage) practiced by financially 
successful farms (Dollars and Sense Report)

 Tools come pre-populated with #s  replace with your #s

 Effort is required to track data to increase accuracy of analysis

 Many options to track data  ranging from $0 to $1000s/yr

 Don’t let perfect be the enemy of good  some tracking is better than 
none



Feel free to reach out
Kathy Larson, MSc, PAg

kathy.larson@usask.ca | 306-966-4025 
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